## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

| Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT263<br>Stylesheet Version v1.2   |                         |        |                   |                |  |
|--|-------------------------|--------|-------------------|----------------|--|
| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |                         |        | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |                |  |
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |                         |        | ASSIGNMENT        |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA   |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| N  |                         |        | lame              | Execution Date |  |
| VIROBAY, INC.  |                         |        |                   | 11/25/2013     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA   |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Name:  | e: CELERA CORPORATION   |        |                   |                |  |
| Street Address:  | 1401 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY |        |                   |                |  |
| City:  | ALAMEDA                 |        |                   |                |  |
| State/Country:   | CALIFORNIA              |        |                   |                |  |
| Postal Code:   | 94502                   |        |                   |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Property Type  |                         |        | Number            |                |  |
| Patent Number: 71018   |                         | 710188 | 30                |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA  |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Fax Number: attribute   Phone: 9254725008   Email: amarth@kilpatricktownsend.com   |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Phone: 9254725008  |                         |        |                   |                |  |
|  |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.   S     Correspondent Name:   KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Correspondent Name:KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTONAddress Line 1:2175 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD.   |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Addross Line 2: SUITE 600  |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| Address Line 2: Soft 2000<br>Address Line 4: WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596  |                         |        |                   |                |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  |                         |        | 90836-004910US-73 |                |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   |                         |        | AIMEE MARTH       |                |  |
| Signature:   |                         |        | /Aimee Marth/     |                |  |
| Date:  |                         |        | 11/27/2013        |                |  |
| Total Attachments: 2<br>source=SKMBT_C22013112517390 (2)#page1.tif<br>source=SKMBT_C22013112517390 (2)#page2.tif                             |                         |        |                   |                |  |

## ASSIGNMENT (Patent)

ViroBay, Inc., a corporation of the State of California (hereinafter, "Assignor") owns all rights, titles and interests throughout the world in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,101,880 entitled PEPTIDIC COMPOUNDS AS CYSTEINE PROTEASE INHIBITORS (collectively referred to as the "Patents") and the intellectual property implicitly or explicitly disclosed, embodied, shown or claimed in the Patents (collectively referred to as the "Inventions").

Celera Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 1401 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA, 94502 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), desires to acquire all rights, titles, and interests in and to the Inventions and Patents throughout the world.

For one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor:

- 1. Has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and sells to Assignee all rights, titles and interests in and to:
  - (a) the Inventions throughout the world,
  - (b) all of the Patents, the right to claim priority to the Patents, and all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations of any of the Patents, all for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and
  - (c) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the Patent Rights (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue any and all of the Patent Rights to Assignee.
- Agrees to sign, and procure signature of, all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths, assignments and petitions, and, at Assignee's expense, perform any other acts necessary in Assignee's reasonable opinion in connection with prosecution, maintenance or enforcement of any of the Patent Rights.

USADMIN 9677395.4 99997-095962

PATENT REEL: 031686 FRAME: 0960 ASSIGNMENT to Celera Corporation U.S. Serial No. 10/603,437; 7,101,880 Page 2 of 2

4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Signed on the date(s) set forth below.

Date: November 25, 2013

Title: Chief Executive Officer for Virobay, Inc.

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 658532121

**RECORDED: 11/27/2013**